system integration needs associated with InductEv equipment; and 

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit has completed responsiveness, responsibility checks, and 

cost analysis for this change order and considers Parametrix’s proposal fair and 

reasonable in the amount of one hundred eighteen thousand thirty-six dollars ($118,036) 

and is within the 2025 Capital Budget – Transit Fund. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners 

hereby authorizes Kitsap Transit staff to award a contract Change Order 7 to Parametrix 

for additional Contract Management Services for the Silverdale Transit Center Project 

(STC) in the amount of one hundred eighteen thousand thirty-six dollars ($118,036) which 

increases Parametrix’s contract to two million five hundred fourteen thousand five 

hundred forty-two dollars ($2,514,542), and reauthorizes the Executive Director’s contract 

authority in accordance with the procurement policy. 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 2nd day of December 2025. 

Rob Putaansuu, Chairperson